ineffective because, for example, the monoline insurer was unable to meet its obligations. To further analyse that risk, the value of protection
purchased is shown subdivided between those monolines that were rated by S&P at �BBB� or above� at 30 June 2011, and those that were �below
BBB�� (�BBB�� is the S&P cut-off for an investment grade classification). The �Credit risk adjustment� column indicates the valuation adjustment
taken against the net exposures, and reflects our best estimate of the likely loss of value on purchased protection arising from the deterioration in
creditworthiness of the monolines. These valuation adjustments, which reflect a measure of the irrecoverability of the protection purchased, have
been charged to the income statement. During the first half of 2011, the credit risk adjustment on derivative contracts with monolines decreased
as the exposures decreased.

HSBC�s exposure to derivative transactions entered into directly with monoline insurers

   Notional

amount

Net exposure

before credit

risk adjustment46

Credit risk

adjustment47

Net exposure

after credit

   risk adjustment
US$m US$m US$m US$m

At 30 June 2011
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties
Monolines � investment grade (BBB� or above) 5,269 846 (85) 761
Monolines � sub-investment grade (below BBB�) 2,224 539 (372) 167

7,493 1,385 (457) 928

Edgar Filing: HSBC HOLDINGS PLC - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 291

At 30 June 2010
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties
Monolines � investment grade (BBB� or above) 5,103 920 (92) 828
Monolines � sub-investment grade (below BBB�) 2,464 751 (475) 276

7,567 1,671 (567) 1,104

At 31 December 2010
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties
Monolines � investment grade (BBB� or above) 5,179 876 (88) 788
Monolines � sub-investment grade (below BBB�) 2,290 648 (431) 217

7,469 1,524 (519) 1,005

For footnotes, see page 146.

The above table can be analysed as follows. At 30 June 2011, HSBC had derivative transactions referenced to underlying securities with a
notional value of US$7.5bn (30 June 2010: US$7.6bn; 31 December 2010: US$7.5bn), whose value at that date indicated a potential claim
against the protection purchased from the monolines of some US$1.4bn (30 June 2010: US$1.7bn; 31 December 2010: US$1.5bn). On the basis
of a credit assessment of the monolines, a provision of US$457m has been taken (30 June 2010: US$567m; 31 December 2010:

US$519m), leaving US$928m exposed (30 June 2010: US$1.1bn; 31 December 2010: US$1.0bn), of which US$761m is recoverable